
May 16, 1997 
Mr. T. F. Plunkett 
President - Nuclear Division 
Florida Power and Light Company 
P.O. Box 14000 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 

SUBJECT: ST. LUCIE UNIT 1 - ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT RE: REACTOR CORE SAFETY 
LIMIT (TAC NO. M97471) 

Dear Mr. Plunkett: 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No.151 to Facility Operating 
License No. DPR-67 for the St. Lucie Plant, Unit No. 1. This amendment 
consist of changes to the Technical Specifications in response to your 
application dated December 20, 1996, and supplemented February 13, and 
April 17, 1997.  

This amendment deletes a footnote which requires reactor thermal power to be 
limited to 90% of 2700 Megawatts thermal for Cycle 14 operation beyond 7000 
Effective Full Power Hours. The enclosed amendment also incorporates a new 
License Condition 2.C.(6) for License No. DPR-67. Your staff has reviewed 
this License Condition and in a telephone call on May 13, 1997, agreed to the 
requirement.  

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of Issuance will 
be included in the Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.  

Sincerely, 

ORIG1I!AL SIGNED BY: 

Leonard A. Wiens, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 11-3 
Division of Reactor Projects - I/II 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-335 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 151 to DPR-67 
2. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: See next page 

9705200302 970516 
PDR ADOCK 05000335 
P PDR

AN C FQ

Distribution 
Docket File PUBLIC 
GHill(2) T-5 C3 CGrimes 
J. Johnson, RII 

2 00089 
DOCUMENT NAME: G:\STLUCIE/SAFLMT.REV

St. Lucie r/f 
ACRS

SVarga 
THarris (TLH3 copy SE)

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy without 
attachment/enclosure "I" = No copy

attachment/encto reo E -opy with

OGC

OFFICE PDII-3/PM , PD I I-3/LA 4 SRXB: BC I OGC'- "/, PDII-3/D 
NAME LWiens " BCLayton 14V' IJLyoas V I d I FHebdon 6dc" 

DATE 05/t /97 05/11/97 05/1 /97 05/VY497 05/14,/97 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



Mr. T. F. Plunkett 
Florida Power and Light Company 

cc: 
Senior Resident Inspector 
St. Lucie Plant 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
7585 S. Hwy AlA 
Jensen Beach, Florida 34957 

Joe Myers, Director 
Division of Emergency Preparedness 
Department of Community Affairs 
2740 Centerview Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100 

M. S. Ross, Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
P.O. Box 14000 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 

John T. Butler, Esquire 
Steel, Hector and Davis 
4000 Southeast Financial Center 
Miami, Florida 33131-2398 

Mr. Thomas R.L. Kindred 
County Administrator 
St. Lucie County 
2300 Virginia Avenue 
Fort Pierce, Florida 34982 

Mr. Bill Passetti 
Office of Radiation Control 
Department of Health and 

Rehabilitative Services 
1317 Winewood Blvd.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0700

ST. LUCIE PLANT 

Regional Administrator 
Region II 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
61 Forsyth Street, SW., Suite 23T85 
Atlanta, GA 30303-3415 

H. N. Paduano, Manager 
Licensing & Special Programs 
Florida Power and Light Company 
P.O. Box 14000 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 

J. A. Stall, Site Vice President 
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant 
6351 South Ocean Drive 
Jensen Beach, Florida 34957 

Mr. J. Scarola 
Plant General Manager 
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant 
6351 South Ocean Drive 
Jensen Beach, Florida 34957 

Mr. Kerry Landis 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
61 Forsyth Street, SW., Suite 23T85 
Atlanta, GA 30303-3415

E. J. Weinkam 
Licensing Manager 
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant 
6351 South Ocean Drive 
Jensen Beach, Florida 34957



ýPA •UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Z WASHINGTON, D.C. 2V555-=01 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 50-335 

ST. LUCIE PLANT UNIT NO. I 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 151 
License No. DPR-67 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Florida Power & Light Company, 
(the licensee), dated December 20, 1996, as supplemented 
February 13, and April 17, 1997, complies with the standards and 
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the 
Act) and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 
CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health 
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 
51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements 
have been satisfied.  

9705200311 970516 
PDR ADOCK 05000335 
P PDR



-2-

2. Accordingly, Facility Operating License No. DPR-67 is amended by changes 
to the Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this 
license amendment, and by amending paragraph 2.C.(2) to read as follows: 

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B, as 
revised through Amendment No. 151, are hereby incorporated in the 
license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance 
with the Technical Specifications.  

Also, the license is amended by adding a new License Condition, 
Paragraph 2.C.(6), to page 3a of the Facility Operating License DPR-67, 
as follows: 

(6) Sustained Core Uncovery Actions 

Procedural guidance shall be in place to instruct operators to 
implement actions which are designed to mitigate a small break 
loss of coolant accident prior to a calculated time of sustained 
core uncovery (Amendment No. 151 ).  

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall 
be implemented within 30 days.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Frederick J. Heb'on, Director 
Project Directorate 11-3 
Division of Reactor Projects - I/II 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachments: 1. Page 3a of license* 
2. Changes to the Technical 

Specifications 

Date of Issuance: May 16, 1997 

"Page 3a is attached, for convenience, for the composite license to reflect 
this change.



-+U o 
() re !ep ...;ll..;:;~ ~ ~ ~ ~ O L .. 1 ; t. ; . C . n coo e a l n c- i u~

WO; 4' d 4r - al:..v
";em- .M 1.

(6) Sustained Core Uncovery Actions

Procedural guidance shall be in place to instruct operators to implement actions which are designed to mitigate a small break loss of coolant accident prior to a calculated time of sustained core uncovery (Amendment No. 151 ).  

2.D The licensee shall fully implem.nt and maintain in effect all .  provisions of the Commission-approved physical security, guard training and qualification, and safeguards contingency plans including amendments made pursuant to provisions of the Miscellaneous] Amendments and Search Requirements revisions to 10 CFR 73.55 (51 FR 7-"T-8$ 27817 and 27822) and to the'authority of 10 CFR 50.90 and 10 CFR so. 54 (p). The plans, which contain Safeguards Information protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: '*St. Lucie Plant Security Plan," with revisions submitted through April 11, 1988; "St. Lucie Plant Training and Qualification Plan, with revisions submitted through August 8, 1985; and "St. Lucie Plant Safeguards Contingency Plan..  with revisions submitted through December 8, 1986. Changes made in accordance with 10 CFR 73.55 shall be implemented in accordance with the schedule set forth therein.

A

" J-O 1-1,.

v



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 151 

TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-67 

DOCKET NO. 50-335 

Replace the following page of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with 
the enclosed page. The revised page is identified by amendment number and 
contains a vertical line indicating the area of change.  

Remove Page Insert Page 

2-1 2-1



2.0 SAFEY? L!NI!S £16 LmT!NS SA�v tY�?ft e�?�

2.1.1 The c=6inatfon o.f1111AL POiER. --essurzer Pess . and - .M
No cold 1eo coolant tperatue shall exam the limits sim a 
Filmr 2,0.1 

APLICAIJLM; NOMK 1 and to.  

wheeven the point defined by the cofination of maxi cold leg tmp-e 
ature nd THEWAL POWER has exceeded the aPrIat pssurier pressure 
lines be In NOT STAMMB within 1 hour.  

REACTOR COOLANT SYSTIN PRESSURE 

2.1.2 The Reactor Coolant Systam pressure shell not exceed 270 psit.  

APKUCABILITY: HODES 19 29 3. 4 and 5.  

ACTION:, 
HOOES 1 and 2 

Whenever the Reactor Coolant Syste pressure has exceeded 2750 psi&* 
be in HOT STANDB? with the Reactor Coolant System pressure within 
its limit within 1 hour.  

MOVES 39 4 and 5 

Whenem~ the Reactor Coolant System pressure has exceeded 2750 psla.  
reduce the Reactor Coolant Systim pressure to within Its limit 
within I minutes.  

A &Mbt NO- +W 
151 

ST. LUCIE - UNIT 1 2-1 

(

2.0 &AnPT LINM AM VNITINA Urm tvtm emimt



UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 151 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-67 

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

ST. LUCIE PLANT, UNIT NO. I 

DOCKET NO. 50-335 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

By letter dated December 20, 1996, and supplemented February 13, and April 17, 
1997, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) requested changes to the St. Lucie 
Unit I Technical Specifications (TS) to delete a footnote associated with TS 
2.1.1, "Reactor Core Safety Limits." This footnote required reactor thermal 
power to be limited to 90% of 2700 Megawatts for operation beyond 7000 
Effective Full Power Hours (EFPH) for Cycle 14. This limit had been imposed 
as a result of increased tube plugging of the Unit 1 steam generators. The 
February 13, and April 17, 1997, letters provided clarifying information and 
did not change the scope of the December 20, 1996, application and the initial 
proposed no significant hazards consideration determination.  

2.0 BACKGROUND 

Amendment No. 145 to the St. Lucie Unit I TS was issued July 9, 1996, to 
permit plant operation with up to 30% (average) steam generator tubes plugged 
(SGTP) and 345,000 gpm minimum Reactor Coolant System (RCS) flow. In support 
of this amendment, FPL had determined that conservatism in the existing small 
break loss-of-coolant accident (SBLOCA) analysis, which had previously been 
performed for conditions corresponding to 25% SGTP and 355,000 gpm RCS flow, 
would offset any adverse effects due to the increased SGTP and decreased 
reactor coolant system flow for full power operation up to 7000 EFPH. To 
offset any adverse effects for operation beyond 7000 EFPH, it was determined 
that limiting core thermal power to 90% of rated thermal power would provide 
sufficient margin to ensure 10 CFR 50.46 conformity for the remainder of 
operating Cycle 14.  

Subsequent to issuance of Amendment No. 145, a reanalysis of the SBLOCA was 
completed, using input assumptions corresponding to 30% (average) SGTP and 
345,000 gpm RCS flow. The licensee submitted that analysis in support of its 
request to operate St. Lucie Unit I at the full (2700 Megawatts thermal) rated 
power for the remainder of Cycle 14.  

9705200319 970516 
PDR ADOCK 05000335 
P PDR



2

3.0 EVALUATION 

The SBLOCA was reanalyzed to support Cycle 14 operation at 100% power for the 
entire operating cycle. This analysis was performed by Siemens Power 
Corporation (SPC), using an NRC-approved SBLOCA evaluation model 
(Reference 1). The reanalysis was done with changes to input assumptions with 
respect to the loop seal clearing and the location of cold leg injection 
point. The loop seals in the broken loop and one of the intact loops were 
biased to remain plugged. In the current analysis of record (Reference 2), 
the loop seal in the broken loop did not stay plugged. Also, in the 
reanalysis, the safety injection point was moved a node away from the reactor 
coolant pump to represent a more realistic configuration.  

In the February 13, 1997, supplement, the licensee provided clarifying 
information concerning these changes. This information consisted of a 
discussion by SPC in which it was stated that SPC performed sensitivity 
calculations to determine the appropriate loop seal clearing behavior. SPC 
discussed these calculations and the effect on the fuel Peak Cladding 
Temperature (PCT). Based on the results of these calculations, the analysis 
assumptions were changed such that the loop seals for both the broken loop and 
one of the intact loops remained plugged. In a licensee submittal dated 
March 6, 1997, this change was quantified as an increase in the PCT. The 
staff finds this acceptable for the St. Lucie Unit I application because the 
assumptions are based on the results of the sensitivity studies.  

With regard to the noding change, the licensee's submittal indicated that the 
location of the cold leg injection point node was moved to conform with the 
model described in Reference 1. The licensee also indicated that the 
injection point more realistically reflects the actual plant installation.  
The March 6, 1997, submittal quantified this change as a decrease in the PCT.  
The staff evaluated this change for application at St. Lucie Unit 1 and 
determined it was acceptable for this specific use, because it appears to be 
more realistic than the previous model and retains an acceptable amount of 
conservatism. The final estimated PCT, including consideration of the above 
changes, remained below 2200 degrees F.  

In the supplement dated April 17, 1997, the licensee addressed a postulated 
SBLOCA scenario in which RCP loop seals would refill or remain full of water 
and in which conditions would be established resulting in sustained long-term 
core uncovery. For this scenario and set' of conditions, the postulated 
concern is that 10 CFR 50.46(b) cladding oxidation, core geometry, and long
term cooling requirements might not be satisfied.  

The licensee described the results of its assessment of the scenario and 
concluded that, in the present plant design configuration, St. Lucie is not 
vulnerable to the scenario. The licensee also described technical 
specifications and emergency operating procedure provisions which would 
address the specific SBLOCA scenario of concern, and prevent conditions of 
sustained long-term core uncovery from occurring. In discussions with the NRC 
staff on May 13, 1997, the licensee proposed a License Condition which would 
require procedural guidance to be in place to instruct operators to implement 
actions which are designed to mitigate a SBLOCA prior to a calculated time of



3

sustained core uncovery. With this license condition in place, the licensee 
could make changes to the SBLOCA procedures described in the April 17, 1997 
letter, provided such changes continue to provide adequate guidance to the 
operators. Changes to the procedures, pursuant to existing plant procedures, 
would be documented and available for auditing during routine inspections by 
the NRC staff. Consideration for removal of this license condition will be 
given upon application and contingent upon the results of SBLOCA analysis 
using an acceptable evaluation model that explicitly simulates the scenario of 
concern as described in the April 17, 1997, letter. The staff finds that the 
licensee's submittal resolves near-term concerns associated with this issue.  

Since this SBLOCA scenario is not simulated by the licensee's current model of 
record, 10 CFR 50.46 requires licensees to submit a proposed schedule for 
providing a reanalysis or taking other action as may be needed to show 
compliance with 10 CFR 50.46 requirements. The licensee stated in the 
April 17, 1997, supplement that St. Lucie Unit 1 would have an SBLOCA model 
that would be capable of simulating this scenario beginning with Cycle 16.  
The staff finds that the licensee has satisfied the requirement of 
50.46(a)(3)(ii) to propose a schedule for correcting an error in the SBLOCA 
evaluation model.  

The licensee's assessments discussed above are based on a model (Reference 1) 
generically approved by the NRC on October 3, 1994, and, with two modelling 
changes, applicable to these St. Lucie calculations. As discussed above, the 
staff finds these changes acceptable based on information provided by the 
licensee. These assessments and the licensee's provisions to address the 
SBLOCA long-term core uncovery scenario described above demonstrate that all 
the criteria of 10 CFR 50.46 are met for St. Lucie Unit 1 small break LOCA 
analyses. Therefore, the proposed change to delete the footnote associated 
with TS 2.1.1 is acceptable, based on the results of the SBLOCA analyses.  

4.0 STATE CONSULTATION 

Based upon the written notice of the proposed amendment, the Florida State 
official had no comments.  

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

The amendment changes a requirement with respect to installation or use of a 
facility component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR 
Part 20. The NRC staff has determined that the amendment involves no 
significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, 
of any effluents that may be released offsite, and that there is no 
significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational radiation 
exposure. The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding that the 
amendment involves no significant hazards consideration and there has been no 
public comment on such finding (62 FR 2190). Accordingly, the amendment meets 
the eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 
51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b) no environmental impact statement or 
environmental assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance of 
the amendment.



4 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, 
that: (1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the 
public will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, (2) such 
activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations, 
and (3) the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.  

Principal Contributors: Leonard A. Wiens 

Frank Orr 

Dated: kby 16, 1997



5 

REFERENCES 

1. Exxon Nuclear Company Evaluation Model-EXEM PWR Small Break Model, 
XN-NF-82-49(P)(A), Revision 1, Supplement I and Correspondence, 
December 1994.  

2. Siemens Power Corporation - Nuclear Division St. Lucie Unit I Small 
Break LOCA Analysis, EMF-92-148, Revision 1, May 1994.


